

Nos. 13-1148, 13-1149

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICHARD W. COREY, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE  
CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, ET AL.

---

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICHARD W. COREY, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE  
CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JASON A. LEVINE  
JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY C. MARWELL  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
jelwood@velaw.com  
Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

---

---

RACHEL L. BRAND  
SHELDON GILBERT  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
*1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20063  
(202) 463-5337*

*Counsel for Chamber  
of Commerce of the  
United States of Amer-  
ica*

HARRY M. NG  
ERIK C. BAPTIST  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE  
*1220 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-8000*

*Counsel for the Ameri-  
can Petroleum Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	II
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Panel Decision Eviscerated Strict Scrutiny As An Important Check on Discriminatory State Laws.....	4
A. The Panel Applied An Erroneous and Diluted Form of Scrutiny To The Crude Oil and Ethanol Provisions .....	5
B. Strict Scrutiny Is An Important Check Against Protectionist and Discriminatory State Laws .....	10
C. The LCFS Fails Strict Scrutiny Review ...	12
II. The Panel Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With The Long-Settled Prohibition on Extraterritorial State Laws.....	14
A. The LCFS Impermissibly Regulates Commerce Outside California.....	14
B. California’s LCFS Will Overlap and Conflict With Other States’ Regulations, Fragmenting the Market for Transportation Fuels .....	19
III. The Panel Decision Is Having Negative Effects Nationwide .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd., v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	4, 6
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	15, 16, 23
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951) .....	20
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	20
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	14, 15, 19
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	12
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	6, 7, 11, 16
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....	5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945) .....	12
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007) .....	7, 12
<i>United States v. E.C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895) .....	14

### III

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2009 Or. Laws Ch. 754 § 6 (H.B. 2186).....	19
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25996.....	24
Next Generation Energy Act of 2007, Minn. Stat. §§ 216H.01 et seq.....	24
 <b>Rules:</b>	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 95486 (2012) .....	16, 22
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §§ 95480-95490 (2012) .....	1
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 95480 (2012) .....	8
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 95482 (2012) .....	8
Wash. Exec. Order 09-05 .....	20
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
AB 1437 Bill Analysis, Cal. Assembly Comm. on Appropriations (May 13, 2009) .....	29
Am. Compl., <i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , No. 11-cv-3232 (D. Minn. Dec. 1, 2011) (Doc. 9) .....	28
Argus White Paper, <i>California Environmental Markets: Factors that Affect LCFS and GHG Trading</i> (2012).....	19, 20
Barr Eng'g Co., <i>Low Carbon Fuel Standard "Crude Shuffle" Greenhouse Gas Impacts Analysis</i> (June 2010) .....	15

IV

<b>Other Authorities—continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Boston Consulting Group, <i>Understanding the Impact of AB 32</i> (June 19, 2012).....	19
Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Cal. State Ass’n of Counties et al., <i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Alameda County</i> , No. 13-16833 (9th Cir. Jan. 22, 2014).....	30
Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Minn. Center for Env’tl Advocacy et al., <i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , No. 11-cv-3232 (D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2013) (ECF 159) .....	28
Cal. Air Resources Board, <i>Low Carbon Fuel Standard 2011 Program Review Report</i> at 101 (Dec. 8, 2011) .....	21
Michael Canes & Edward Murphy, George C. Marshall Institute, <i>Economics of a National Low Carbon Fuel Standard</i> (2009).....	14, 15, 27
Consumer Energy Alliance, <i>Analysis of the Economic Impact of a Regional Low Carbon Fuel Standard on Northeast / Mid-Atlantic States</i> (Mar. 2012) .....	26
Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss at 13, <i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> (E.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2014) (Doc. 36) .....	30
First Am. Compl., <i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , No. 2:14-cv-341 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2014) (Doc. 13) .....	29

<b>Other Authorities—continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
IHS CERA, <i>Oil Sands, Greenhouse Gases, and US Oil Supply: Getting the Numbers Right</i> (2010) .....	22
Jim Lyons & Allan Daly, Sierra Research, <i>Preliminary Review of the ARB Staff Analysis of ‘Illustrative’ Low Carbon Fuel Standard Compliance Scenarios (DRAFT)</i> .....	21
Northeast and Mid-Atlantic Low Carbon Fuel Standard, <i>Memorandum of Understanding</i> (Dec. 30, 2009) .....	24
Northeast States for Coordinated Air Use Management, <i>Economic Analysis of a Program to Promote Clean Transportation Fuels in the Northeast/Mid-Atlantic Region</i> (Aug. 2011) .....	25
Or. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality, <i>Oregon Clean Fuels Program Q&amp;A</i> .....	23
Or. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality, <i>Oregon Low Carbon Fuel Standards</i> (Jan. 25, 2011) .....	22, 25, 26
Jack Richards, CRA International, <i>Change is in the Air: Implications of low carbon fuel standards for refiners and fuel distributors</i> (Feb. 2009) .....	26
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> § 20 (1834) .....	16

VI

<b>Other Authorities—continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Washington Department of Ecology, <i>A Low Carbon Fuel Standard in Washington: Informing the Decision</i> (Feb. 2011).....	23
Michael Wines, <i>Climate Pact Is Signed by 3 States and Partner</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 30, 2013.....	24
Sonia Yeh & Julia Witcover, Univ. of Cal., Davis, <i>Status Review of California’s Low Carbon Fuel Standard</i> (Jan. 2014).....	20
